1 Oral Answers
Y,

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 27th February, 1987|8th
Phalguna, 1908 (Saka)

The House mét at elevep of the Clock,

Mr, Chairman in the Chair,- oo
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MR..CHAIRMAN: Question No, 41—
Hon. Member absent. '

sent.

Question No. 43.

*41. [The questioner (Shri N, E. Bala-
ram was absent, For answer, *vide col.
29-30 infra].

*42. [The questioner (Shrimati ‘Krishna
Kaul) was absent. For answer, vide col.
30 infra].

Rising  prices of edible oils

*43. SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: Will
the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUP-
PLIES be pleased to state; - :

(a) whether Governmen; are awar, of
the rising prices of edible oils; and

7 (b) if s, What steps Government pro-
pose to take t6 control the price level?

_ THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENT-
TARY AFFAIRS ‘AND THE MINTSTER
OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI
H. K. L. BHAGAT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The steps taken by the Government
to control the prices are as under:—

(i) States have been asked to take
stringent measures against hoarders and
speculators.  Checking of vanaspati units
has been intensified. '

(ii) All efforts are being made to in- -

crease the production of edible oils to
achieve self-sufficiency. ‘

(iij) Supply management of import-
ed edible oils "to Public Distribution
System and vanaspati industry has been
g2ared to check the rising trend in the
PLices,
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-Then intensification of research efforts

for increasing ¢he productivity of oilseeds;
increase in area under non-traditional oil-
 seed crops like soyabean, sun-flower, etc.

exploitation of oilseeds of tree and forest

origin, ficebran, etc.; setting up’ necessary
processing infrastructure facilities to keep
pace with the production programme of

oilseeds; setting up a technological mis-
sion  for oilseed; production under the
orders. of the Prime Minister, -
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MR. CHAIRMAN; Do not record.
"SHRI M. KADHARSHA: Sir, the price

of edible oils has increased from 40 to 70
per.‘cent ag compared to last year. The

‘price of groundnut oil which was oaly

Rs. 1500. per quintal last year has shot up
to Rs. 2,050 this year. Similarly, the gin-

‘gelly oil has shotup from ...

MR. CHAIRMAN; Questions ahould be
short. .

SHRI M. KADHARSHA:..
to Rs. 2400 at present. Then the pro-
duction  of oilseeds remains the same-.
whereas the consumptién is increasing by
12 per cent annually. So, I would like

Rs. 1200

‘to know from the hon. Minister if there

is any policy evolved by the Government
to produce more oilseeds, will it be pos-
sible to produce more edible oil and what
steps is” the Government taking to secure
the maximum output of oil from oilseeds.

SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT; S8ir, I have
already detailed a number of gsteps——not

“one, but a number of steps—which the

Government has taken for more or in-
creased production of oilseeds. T have
also already said thay the priceg of oils
including those of groundnut oil have
certainly gone' up. But duoring the last
month, comparatively, marginally T would
say, when we decided to give a little more
ol from February onwards fo vansspati,
there has been some decline. Ag comn-
pareq to JYanuary the position iy slightly
improved in February. 1 have plreally
said that a number of steps have been
taken by the Government to increase oil
seeds production, . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have not ans-
wered one point. Js there any attempt
being made to extract more oil from the’
same quantity of oilseeds?

——y—

#Not recorded.
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SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT: Sir, so far
as this question is concerned, the. prices
of oilseeds have increased in proportion. ..

MR, CHAIRMAN: No, no. The point
is this. Please hear me first. The point

tised by the Hon. Member  is whether
there i3 any attempt made to increase the
productivity of oil from a given quantity
of oilseeds. Suppose there is an ‘X’ quan-
lity of oilseeds. What i the amount of
-oil that can be extracted from it now
uiig can it - be increased?

AN HON. MEMBER: Evep now ,he
has pot understood.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes Mr. Gopal-
samy, .

SHRI H. XK. L. BHAGAT: Sir, I have
followed the question. I am grateful to
you. 8ir, I am grateful to you for clear-
ing the question to me. 1 had no¢ under-
stood it first. Now, the question is whe-
ther from a certain quantity of oilseeds,
bY an improvement in extraction techno-

- Jogy, we can get more oil from the same
quantity of oilseeds, That is zgd®h a mat-
ter for which some kind of a technologi-
ca] mission has been set up so thag we
ean improve the production from oilseeds
through improved technology.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: Mr. Chairman
Sir, the high price rise of. all edible oils

has put a heavy burden on the consu- -

mers. I woulg like to know from, the
Hon. Minister for what reasons the Gov-
crnment chose to restrict -edible oil im-
ports at g time when availability from
indigenous sources has beep affected by a
drop in the yield. I would also liks to
know from the Hon. Minister whether
. efforts would be made to secure maximura
output of oil with the processing of cotton

seed and rice bran and 5 steady increase

in the yield of soyabean and other rabi
qrops along with adequate _ 1mports

smu H. K. L. BHAGAT Ag 1 hive
already stated steps that are Being taken
are not only to increase production of
one category of oil but all categories, in-
cluding soyabean oil. Secondly, with re-
gard to increase in prices, one way ‘is—
and probably the only way is—that we

[RATYA BABHA]
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release more oil through public distribu- -

" tion system. A number of steps are being

taken and we’ ate keeping a watth on
the situation so that whatever possible we
can do to keep prices in check, we
should be able to do.

SHRI LAKSHMI KANT JHA: One
thing which stands out from the gquestion
and the answer is that the prices of ve-
getable oil were raiseq bui they did not
benefit the farmer; they benefited the tra--

ders in between, Would it not be better

from the future "point of view to have
the emphasis on giving a better yield to
the farmer, determining what should be
the price level of oil commenunsurate with
tha; and ensuring that' the import instru-
ment is wused to maintgin price at that
level and no higher, so thay there is jus-
tice to the consumer and the producer?
May I ask whether he would consider
giving direct price %upport to some of the
unconventional oilseeds which have a very
high yield not only in terms of oil per tonne
of seed but also in terms of total yield,
such as sunflower, which is a neglected
oflseed. It can grow here and it does
grow here. If you give price support to
them, would it not give us a much batter
contribution? But it needs direct inter-
vention in the market and not hoping
that oil price increase would automatically
give pecessary stimulus o production.

SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT: Tt is a.very
relevant suggestion that increase in oil pri-
ce should benefit the grower, particularly
when seeds come up for sale point. I
am in agreement with him. It is Minis~
try of Agriculture which deals with the

- subject and T will convey it to the Minis-

try concerned. I quite agree ‘with this.
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SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT: The question
which the hon. Member has raised is very
jmportant and very relevant. But it is pot
correct that the Government decided to re-
duce the imports at an incorrect time, As I
said, some mechanism is to be evolved to
see fo, example ag what stage more im-
ported oil should be given. It should be
at a time when there’is a leas season, and
not when oil seeds are available in the
market. Nothing should be done to harm
the interes; of the grower.  The mecha-

" pism which the hon,
gested will be looked intp.

question.
Das

. MR. CHAIRMAN: Next
 Question No. 44. Dr. Govind
Richariya. Next question.

AN HON. MEMBER: Sir, Dr.
hariya is here.
MR. CHAIRMAN: He may be here, but

he did not get up. Therefore, he bas lost
his chance.

*44, [The questioner (Dr," Govind Das
Kumar Bansal) was absent. For answer,
vide col. 30-31 infra].

*45." [The questioner
Kumar Bansal was absent,
vide col. cv, [nfra].

(Shri Pawan
For answer

-@T .

Member has sug-

Rach-
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1987'] to Questions I

i (6]
%46, [The questioner (Shri Rasheed
Masood and Shri Rani' Nareshi Kushawha)
were absent, For answer, vide col. 31
infra].
*4T. | Transferred
1987].

to the 3rd Mml'ch,

Stoppage of supply of sugarcang by the
growers .

*48. SHRI HARVENDRA SINCH
HANSPAL: Will the Minister of FOOD
‘AND “CIVIL SUPPLIES be plu.sed u
state;

(a) whether it is a facy that sever:’
sugar mills in the different parts of the
country are facing a crisis due to stoppage
of sugarcane supply to the mills by the
cane growers;

(b) if so, what are the demar ': o
the cane growers;

(c) whether the Central Gover nt
have takep any action in thig regar. ond

" (d) if not, by when the deman of
the cane growerg are likely to be e '.in-

ed thoroughly and decislon te%sn there-
on? :

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENT-
ARY AFFAIRS AND THE MINISTER
OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES
(SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT): (a) No, - Sir,

- the sugar mills are not facing crisis tue to

stoppage of sugarcane. In fact, as om

15th February 1987, 329 sugar factories

were working as against 313 factories i

1986 and 277 factories in 1985 on the -
same date.

(b) Doeg not arise.

(c) and (d) The Central Government
fixes only the statutory minimum prices of
sugarcane - payable by sugar factories
which, in effect serve as floor prices. These
prices have already been anmounced for
1986-87 and 1987-88. Tn actual practice.
cane growers receive prices higher than
the statutory minimum price and during
the current sugar season the average cane
price is around Rs. 25 per quinta] on &S
all-India. basis. :
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